

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	CASE NO. 21-cr-234 (CJN)
v.	:	
	:	
JOSEPH W. FISCHER,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**GOVERNMENT’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO TRANSFER
VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The District of Columbia’s Political Makeup Does Not Support a Presumption of
 Prejudice. 3

 II. The Impact of January 6 on Washington D.C. Does Not Support a Presumption of
 Prejudice. 7

 III. The Number of Federal Employees Who Reside in the District of Columbia Does Not
 Support a Presumption of Prejudice. 8

 IV. The Select Litigation Poll Does Not Support a Presumption of Prejudice. 9

 A. Courts have repeatedly declined to find a presumption of prejudice based on pretrial
 polling without conducting voir dire..... 9

 B. The Select Litigation poll does not demonstrate pervasive prejudice in the District of
 Columbia..... 12

 V. The Select Litigation Media Analysis Does Not Support a Presumption of Prejudice... 18

 VI. The Pretrial Publicity Related to January 6 Does Not Support a Presumption of
 Prejudice in This District..... 20

 A. Size and characteristics of the community..... 23

 B. Nature of the pretrial publicity 23

 C. Passage of time before trial..... 28

 D. The jury verdict..... 28

 VII. Recent Trials in this District Do Not Support Defendant’s Request to Transfer..... 29

 VIII. Fischer Fails to Show that the Middle District of Pennsylvania is a Suitable
 Alternative Venue..... 30

 IX. A Jury Questionnaire Is Not Necessary in This Case 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Connors v. United States, 158 U.S. 408 (1895) 5

Estes v. Texas, 381 U.S. 532 (1965) 21

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev., 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) 23

Henderson v. Dugger, 925 F.2d 1309 (11th Cir. 1991) 24

In re Tsarnaev, 780 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2015) 7, 9, 22

Irvin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 722 (1961) 11, 17, 21

Jones v. Gasch, 404 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1967) 3

Morgan v. Illinois, 504 U.S. 719 (1992)..... 3

Murphy v. Florida, 421 U.S. 794 (1975) 20

Murray v. Schriro, 882 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2018) 24

Mu’Min v. Virginia, 500 U.S. 415 (1991)..... 9, 23, 32

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976) 21

Patton v. Yount, 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)..... 17, 20

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... 21

Rideau v. Louisiana, 373 U.S. 723 (1963)..... passim

Rosales-Lopez v. United States, 451 U.S. 182 (1981) 12, 32

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 21, 24

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) passim

United States v. Alford, No. 21-cr-263 (TSC), ECF No. 46 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022)1, 4, 9

United States v. Barry, 938 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 6

United States v. Brooks, No. 21-cr-503 (RCL), ECF No. 31 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2022)1, 31

United States v. Bochene, No. 21-cr-418 (RDM), 2022 WL 123893 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2022)
..... 1, 8, 26

United States v. Caldwell, 21-cr-28 (APM), ECF No. 415 (D.D.C. Sept. 14, 2021)1

United States v. Campa, 459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006) 3, 10, 11

United States v. Causey, 2005 WL 8160703 (S.D. Tex. 2005) 9

United States v. Chapin, 515 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 4, 31

United States v. Childress, 58 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 20

United States v. Cores, 356 U.S. 405 (1958) 3

United States v. Edmond, 52 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 26

United States v. Griffin, No. 21-cr-92 (TNM) (D.D.C. March 22, 2022)..... 29

United States v. Haldeman, 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... passim

United States v. Jackson, 863 F. Supp. 1449 (D. Kan. 1994) 32

United States v. Libby, 498 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) 6

United States v. Lorenzana-Cordon, No. 03-cr-331, 2016 WL 11664054 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2016) 32

United States v. Martin, No. 21-cr-394 (TNM) (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2022)..... 29

United States v. McVeigh, 918 F. Supp. 1467 (W.D. Okla. 1996) 6, 31

United States v. Moussaoui, 43 F. App’x 612 (4th Cir. 2002) 7, 22

United States v. North, 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 6

United States v. Petters, 663 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 2011) 22

United States v. Poindexter, 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 6

United States v. Rodriguez, 581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009) 10, 11

United States v. Stone, No. 19-cr-0018 (ABJ), 2020 WL 1892360 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2020) 6, 32

United States v. Webster, 21-cr-208 (APM), ECF 78 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022) 1, 9, 18, 26

United States v. Yousef, 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) 7, 22

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 111 2

18 U.S.C. § 231 2

18 U.S.C. § 1512 2

18 U.S.C. § 1752 2

18 U.S.C. § 2383 18

18 U.S.C. § 2385 18

40 U.S.C. § 5104 2

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 21 1, 3

**GOVERNMENT’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE**

Defendant Joseph W. Fischer, who is charged in connection with events at the U.S. Capitol on January 6, 2021, originally moved to transfer venue in this case to the Harrisburg Division of the Middle District of Pennsylvania (ECF No. 55), and, in renewing his motion, seeks transfer to “another suitable venue.” ECF No. 66 at 15. Fischer fails to establish that he “cannot obtain a fair and impartial trial” in this district, Fed. R. Crim. P. 21(a), and this Court should deny his motion. Other judges of the Court have rejected similar requests. *United States v. Caldwell*, 21-cr-28, ECF No. 415 (APM) (D.D.C. Sept. 14, 2021); *United States v. Bochene*, No. 21-cr-418 (RDM), 2022 WL 123893 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2022); *United States v. Brooks*, No. 21-cr-503 (RCL), ECF No. 31 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2022); *United States v. Webster*, No. 21-cr-208 (APM), ECF No. 78 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022); *United States v. Alford*, 21-cr-263 (TSC), ECF No. 46 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022).
